
Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20

Compiled by Helen M. Cohn

Email: cohnhkr@gmail.com

This bibliography includes material relating to the history of science and technology in Australia and its near neighbours,

including New Zealand, Papua New Guinea and islands of the Pacific Ocean, and Antarctica. Most was published in the twelve

months to September 2020. The range of subjects covered includes the natural sciences (physical sciences, biological sciences,

earth sciences and mathematics), some applied sciences (including medical sciences, agriculture, engineering and technology),

and human sciences. Biographical items on practitioners of these sciences are also included.

In compiling this bibliography an extensive range of journals was scanned for relevant articles, books and reviews on the

subjects covered. Library resources have been invaluable in finding relevantmaterial. These principally include the Library at the

University of Melbourne, the State Library of Victoria, the National Library of Australia and the National Library of New

Zealand Te Papa Mātauranga O Aotearoa.

For many years these bibliographies have been produced under the auspices of the eScholarship Research Centre at the

University ofMelbourne. Staff of the centre have provided ongoing support and assistance for which the compiler is most grateful.

They include Ailie Smith, Helen Morgan and Gavan McCarthy. Unfortunately, the centre has been disbanded. It is a pleasure to

acknowledge the assistance of Dr SaraMaroske in preparing this bibliography. A number of items have been included thanks to her

efforts, which also revealed previously unutilised and fruitful sources. Dr Tom May also added his mite. Thanks are also due to

DrMonikaWellswho cast her expert editorial eye over the bibliography.Readers and authors often have sources of information that

escape the attention of the compiler: they are encouraged to alert her to material they know of for inclusion in the next issue.

Please note that the documentation style of the Encyclopedia of Australian Science (http://www.eoas.info/) has been used in this

bibliography to facilitate the subsequent use of the entries in the encyclopedia.

History of Australian science—general works

1. Burnet, Ian, The Tasman map: the biography of a map,

(Kenthurst, N.S.W., Rosenberg, 2019), 208 pp. The Map, also

known as the Bonaparte TasmanMap, dates from 1606 to 1644

and is held by the Mitchell Library, Sydney.

2. Cohn, Helen M., ‘Bibliography of the history of Australian

science, no. 40, 2018/9’, Historical records of Australian sci-

ence, 31 (1) (2020), 71–86. https://doi.org/10/1071/HR20901.

3. Douglas, Bronwen, Science, voyages and encounters in Ocea-

nia, 1511–1850, (London, Palgrave Macmillan, 2014), 361 pp.

4. Liggett, Daniella, Storey, Bryan, Cook, Yvonne and Meduna,

Veronika, eds, Exploring the last continent: an introduction to

Antarctica, (Cham, Switzerland, Springer, 2019), 597 pp.

5. McCrystal, John, Singing in the trail: the story of mapping

Aotearoa New Zealand, (Auckland & Sydney, Allen & Unwin,

2019), 275 pp.

History of natural sciences—general works

6. Beanland, Denver, ‘Connections in charting the Great Barrier

Reef, 1770–1850’, Queensland historical journal, 24 (3)

(2019), 251–67.

7. Beeson, Geoff, A water story: learning from the past, planning

for the future, (Clayton South, Vic., CSIRO Publishing, 2020),

289 pp.

8. Brennan, Claire, ‘The physical Endeavour: how a wooden ship

shaped Cook’s first circumnavigation’, Journal of the Royal

Australian Historical Society, 105 (2) (2019), 135–58.

9. Collins, S. J.,Mate,G. andUlm, S., ‘Revisiting inscriptions on the

Investigator Tree on Sweers Island, Gulf of Carpentaria’, Pro-

ceedings of theRoyal Society ofQueensland, 124 (2020), 137–64.

10. Fishburn, Matthew, ‘The private museum of John Septimus

Roe, dispersed 1842’, Archives of natural history, 47 (1)

(2020), 166–82.

11. Stewart, Georgina, ‘Mātauranga and P%uaiao: the question of

‘‘Māori science’’’,NewZealand science review, 75 (4) (2019),

65–8.

History of natural sciences—physical sciences

12. Hamacher, D.W., ‘Observations of red-giant variable stars by

Aboriginal Australians’, Australian journal of anthropology,

29 (1) (2018), 89–107.

13. Hamacher, D. W., Fuller, Robert S., Leaman, T. M. and

Bosun, David, ‘Solstice and solar position observations in

Australian Aboriginal and Torres Strait traditions’, Journal of

astronomical history and heritage, 2 (1) (2020), 89–99.

https://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2020JAHHvol23/2020jahh...

23...89H.pdf.

14. Leaman, T. M. and Hamacher, D. W., ‘Baiami and the emu

chase: an astronomical interpretation of aWiradjuri dreaming

associated with the Burbung’, Journal of astronomical history

and heritage, 22 (2) (2019), 225–37. http://www.narit.or.th/

en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..225L.pdf.

15. Pearn, John, ‘Exploring the heavens: some astronomical

milestones in early Queensland history’, Queensland history

journal, 24 (3), (2019), 314–32.

History of natural sciences—biological sciences

16. Bonyhady, Tim, The enchantment of the long-haired rat: a

rodent history of Australia, (Melbourne, Text Publishing,

2019), 284 pp.

CSIRO PUBLISHING

Historical Records of Australian Science, 2021, 32, 109–123

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR21901

Journal compilation � Australian Academy of Science 2021 www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

http://www.eoas.info/
https://doi.org/10/1071/HR20901
https://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2020JAHHvol23/2020jahh...23...89H.pdf
https://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2020JAHHvol23/2020jahh...23...89H.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..225L.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..225L.pdf


17. Cann, John and Thomson, Jimmy, The last snake man: the

remarkable true-life story of an Aussie legend and a century of

snake shows, (Sydney, Allen and Unwin, 2018), 306 pp.

18. Crane, Rosi, ‘What were they thinking? Tracing evolution

in the Otago Museum, 1868–1936’, Museum history

journal, 13 (1) (2020), 61–79. https://doi.org/10.1080/

19369816.2020.1759005.

19. Franks, Andrew J., ‘Charles James Wild (1853–1923), an

ardent collector of Queensland bryophytes’, Austrobaileya,

10 (3) (2019), 383–404.

20. Kirchberger, Ulrike, ‘Temporalising nature: chronologies of

colonial species transfer and ecological changes across the

Indian Ocean in the age of empire’, International review of

environmental history, 6 (1) (2020), 101–25.

21. Ladyman, Mitch, Seubert, Earle and Bradshaw, Don, ‘The

origin of tiger snakes in Carnac Island’, Journal of the Royal

Society of Western Australia, 103 (2020), 39–42.

22. Mabberley, David, Botanical revelation: European encoun-

ters with Australian plants before Darwin, (Sydney, New-

South Publishing, 2019), 384 pp.

23. Morgan, G. W. et al, ‘Prescribed burning in south-eastern

Australia: history and future directions’, Australian

forestry, 83 (1) (2020), 4–28. https://doi.org/10.1080/

00049158.2020.1739883.

24. Musgrave, T., The multifarious Mr. Banks: from Botany Bay

to Kew, the natural historian who shaped the world, (New

Haven, Connecticut, Yale University Press, 2020), 386 pp.

25. Spennemann, Dirk H. R., ‘Trial and error: the introduction of

plants and animals to German Micronesia 1885–1914’, Jour-

nal of Pacific history, 54 (4) (2019), 507–28. https://doi.org/

10.1080/00223344.2019.1639248.

26. Spratt, DavidM. and Beveridge, Ian, ‘Wildlife parasitology in

Australia: past, present and future’, Australian journal of

zoology, 66 (2018), 286–305.

History of natural sciences—earth sciences

27. Ellwood, Gallina and Wegener, Janice, ‘Shared history

forgotten: the neglected stories of Aboriginal miners, pro-

spectors and ancillary workers in the north Queensland

mining industry’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 17

(2019), 1–19.

28. Hansen, Geoffrey, Megarrity, Lyndon and Menghetti, Diane,

Goldfields that made Townsville: Cape River, Ravenswood

and Charters Towers, (Townsville, North QueenslandHistory

Preservation Society, 2018), 201 pp.

29. Haygarth, Nic, ‘Frontiersmen five: the Gaffney brothers,

building, supplying and hosting Tasmania’s west coast min-

ing fields’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 17 (2019),

59–74.

30. McFadgen, Bruce G. and Adds, Peter, ‘Tectonic activity and

the history of Wairau Bar, New Zealand’s iconic site of

early settlement’, Journal of the Royal Society of New

Zealand, 49 (4) (2019), 459–73. https://doi.org/10.1080/

03036758.2018.1431293.

31. Megarrity, Lyndon, ‘Archibald Lawrence Wilson (1852–

1935): uncrowned king of Ravenswood’, Journal of Austra-

lasian mining history, 17 (2019), 119–41.

History of applied sciences—medical and health sciences

32. Buchanan, John, The AucklandHospital ‘Central’ Laboratory

1897–1950, (Auckland, N.Z., the Author, 2019), 237 pp.

33. Dunlop, Robyn, ‘Mental health as history: psychiatry, com-

munity and general practice’, Health and history, 21 (2)

(2019), 1–22.

34. McCarthy, Louella, Weston, Kathryn, Hampton, Stephen and

Mackinnon, Tobias, ‘Special issue: history, medicine and

incarceration’, Health and history, 22 (1) (2020), 1–7. Intro-

duction to a special issue of Health and history: papers

presented at the conference ‘Prison medicine: health and

incarceration in history’, held at Parramatta, New South

Wales, May 2019.

35. Nagy, Victoria M. and Piper, Alana, ‘The health and medical

needs of Victoria’s older female prisoners, 1860–1920’,

Health and history, 22 (1) (2020), 67–85.

36. Pearn, John, ‘‘Images of injury: a perspective and chronology

of the introduction of X-rays to Queensland 1896–1906’,

Queensland history journal, 24 (4) (2020), 356–74.

37. Pearn, John, ‘Colonel Arthur Graham Butler (1872–1949),

doctor-soldier and historian: the Queensland service of a

gallant Gallipoli medical officer’, Queensland history jour-

nal, 24 (4) (2020), 375–85.

38. Robson, Charmaine, ‘Doctors’ dilemma: appraising the rights

of New South Wales leprosy sufferers’, Health and history,

22 (1) (2020), 126–49.

39. Ware, Cheryl and Bryder, Linda, ‘‘‘We’d just get together y
and talk about cancer’’: commissioned oral histories and the

professional historian’,Health andhistory, 21 (2) (2019), 47–68.

History of applied sciences—engineering and technology

40. Cryle, Denis, ‘‘‘And now the biography’’: 150 years of

‘‘Telegraph’’ Todd’, Australian journal of telecommunica-

tions and the digital economy, 6 (1) (2018), 84–106. https://

doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.143

41. Keys, C. and Kerkhove, Ray, ‘‘‘Lighthouse communities’’

and Indigenous-settler entanglements: the early architectural

history of southern Queensland’s lighthouses and pilot sta-

tions’, Queensland history journal, 24 (2) (2019), 213–29.

42. Muirhead, John, ‘Gladesville Bridge, Sydney, NSW: a brief

account of the building of a pioneering concrete arch bridge’,

Engineering Heritage Australia magazine, 3 (3) (2019), 6–9.

History of human sciences

43. Gunn, R. G., Douglas, L. C. and Whear, R. L., ‘Rockshelter

development on the Arnhem Land plateau (Australia) and its

implications for rock art research’, Rock art research, 37 (1)

(2020), 19–34.

44. Kenny, Anna, Carl Strehlow’s 1909 comparative heritage

dictionary: an Aranda, German, Loritja and Dieri to English

dictionary with introductory essays, Canberra, ANU Press,

2018), 375 pp. Strehlow’s manuscript was unpublished.

45. Kerkhove, Ray and Keys, C., ‘Australian settler bush huts and

Indigenous bark-strippers: origins and influences’, Queens-

land review, 27 (1) (2020), 1–20. https://doi.org/10.1017/

qre,2020.1.

110 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1759005
https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1759005
https://doi.org/10.1080/00049158.2020.1739883
https://doi.org/10.1080/00049158.2020.1739883
https://doi.org/10.1080/00223344.2019.1639248
https://doi.org/10.1080/00223344.2019.1639248
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2018.1431293
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2018.1431293
https://doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.143
https://doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.143
https://doi.org/10.1017/qre,2020.1
https://doi.org/10.1017/qre,2020.1


46. Roginski, Alexandra, ‘Talking heads on a River Murray

mission: phrenological lecturers and their Aboriginal recep-

tions decoded’, History Australia, 16 (4) (2019), 714–32.

47. Simpson, Daniel, ‘Ethnographic collecting and the despotism

of Joseph Banks’, Journal of maritime research, 21 (1/2)

(2019), 77–95.

48. Simpson, Daniel, Agency, encounter and ethnographic col-

lecting: the Royal Navy in Australia, c.1772–1855, (PhD

thesis, Royal Holloway, University of London, 2018), 425 pp.

49. Smith, Ian, Pākehā settlements in a Māori world: New

Zealand archaeology 1769–1860, (Wellington, N.Z., Bridget

Williams Books, 2019), 328 pp.

50. Spry, Caroline, Garvey, Jillian and Frost, Emmy, ‘The role of

oral history in archiving archaeology: a case study from La

Trobe University, Melbourne, Australia’, Historical records

of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020), 137–51. https://doi,

org.10.1071/HR19014. A report of the key themes and topics

that were discussed at a moderated conversation between

Susan Lawrence, David Frankel and Jim Allen at ‘‘Looking

back, looking forward for La Trobe archaeology’’, 19 May

2017, La Trobe University.

Chronological classification—pre-1788—general works

51. Cameron-Ash, M., ‘Captain Cook invented Point Hicks to

hide Bass Strait’, The globe, 84 (2018), 39–45.

52. Duder, Tessa, First map: how James Cook charted Aotearoa

New Zealand, (Auckland, Harper Collins, 2019), 106 pp.

53. Hunting, Penelope, ‘The Endeavour journal of Lieutenant

Zachary Hicks 1768–1771’, Notes and records of the Royal

Society, London, 74 (2020), 9 pp. https://doi.org/10.1098/

rsnr.2020.0021.

54. Lipscombe, Trevor, ‘Lt James Cook’s misplaced landmarks of

the coasts of Victoria and NSW’, The globe, 87 (2020), 33–7.

55. Lipscombe, Trevor, ‘Cook conspiracy at Point Hicks?’, The

globe, 87 (2020), 51–6.

Chronological classification—pre-1788—human

sciences

56. Clark, A. L., Stantis, C., Buckley, H. R. and Tayles, N.,

‘Oral health of the prehistoric Rima Rau Cave burials,

Atui, Cook Islands’, Journal of the Royal Society of New

Zealand, 50 (1) (2020), 158–77. https://doi.org/10.1080/

03036758.2020.1730414.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—general

works

57. Blue, Tim, ‘A history of sail-driven whaling on the southern

coastline’, Studies in Western Australian history, 33 (2020),

15–28.

58. Thomas, Sarah, ‘The art of travel in the name of science:

mobility and erasure in the art of Flinders’ Australian voyage,

1801–3’, in Empire and mobility in the long nineteenth

century, Lambert, D. and Merriman, P., eds, (Manchester,

U.K., Manchester University Press, 2020).

59. Ville, Simon, ‘Researching the natural history trade of the

nineteenth century’, Museum history journal, 13 (1) (2020),

8–19. https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1760047.

60. Ville, Simon, Wright, Claire and Philip, Jude, ‘Macleay’s

choice: transacting the natural history trade in the nineteenth

century’, Journal of the history of biology, 53 (3) (2020), 345–

375. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10739-2020-09610-9. On the

trading networks revealed in the archives of the Australian

Museum and the Macleay Museum, Sydney.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—natural

sciences—physical sciences

61. Anderson, P., ‘Brisbane’s famous early astronomer: Captain

Henry O’Reilly’, Proceedings of the Royal Society of Queens-

land, 124 (2020), 99–199.

62. Kent, Lynne, ‘Conjuring unseen forces: rainmaking in Aus-

tralia with John Henry Pepper’, Journal of science and

popular culture, 2 (2) (2019), pp. 143–55. https://doi.org/

10.1386/jspc_0004_1.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—natural

sciences—biological sciences

63. Anemaat, Louise, ‘Drawing in the colony’, Journal and

proceedings of the Royal Society of New South Wales, 152

(2) (2019), 203–15. https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/jour-

nal/152-2-04Anematt.pdf. A discussion of a collection of 745

drawings from the 1790s bought by the State Library of New

South Wales in 2011, and originally acquired in 1842 by the

Earl of Derby. Most of the artists have not been identified.

64. Chalmer, Nicole Y., ‘Brumbies (Equus ferus caballus) as

colonizers of the Esperance Mallee–Recherche bioregion in

Western Australia’, in Environments of empire: networks and

agents of ecological change, Kirchberger, Ulrike andBennett,

Brett M., eds, (Chapel Hill, North Carolina, University of

North Carolina Press, 2020), pp. 197–223.

65. de Lange, Peter J., ‘Ngutu kākā (Clianthus) —some taxo-

nomic history and resolvingwhat species was present inAotea

(Great Barrier Island)’, Trilepidia: newsletter of the New

Zealand Plant Conservation Network, 199 (2020), 6–10.

66. Dowe, John Leslie, Wendland’s palms: Hermann Wendland

(1825–1903) of Herrenhausen Gardens, Hannover: his con-

tribution to the taxonomy and horticulture of the palms

(Arecaceae), (Berlin, Botanic Garden and Botanical Museum

Berlin, 2019), 137 pp. Many of the specimens examined by

Wendland are held by the National Herbarium of Victoria.

67. Dowe, John Leslie and Taylor, Peter Illingworth, ‘The botan-

ical collections of William Hann’s Northern Expedition of

1872 to Cape York Peninsula, Queensland’, Austrobaileya,

10 (3) (2019), 506–38.

68. Haebick, Anna, ‘Negotiating botanical collections: Dr Johann

Preiss in Germany and Western Australia’, Griffith review,

69 (2020), 10 pp.

69. Hurley, Andrew Wright, Ludwig Leichhardt’s ghosts: the

strange career of a travelling myth, (Rochester, New York,

Camden House, 2018), 345 pp.

70. Mosyakin, Sergei and deLange, Peter J, ‘The earliest collection

of an elusive alien? Evidence of early introduction of Cheno-

podium ficifolium (Chenopodiaceae) in New Zealand’, Ukra-

nian botanical journal, 77 (2) (2019), 81–9. https://doi.org/

19.15407/ukrbotj/77.02.091.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 111

https://doi,org.10.1071/HR19014
https://doi,org.10.1071/HR19014
https://doi.org/10.1098/rsnr.2020.0021
https://doi.org/10.1098/rsnr.2020.0021
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1730414
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1730414
https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1760047
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10739-2020-09610-9
https://doi.org/10.1386/jspc_0004_1
https://doi.org/10.1386/jspc_0004_1
https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-2-04Anematt.pdf
https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-2-04Anematt.pdf
https://doi.org/19.15407/ukrbotj/77.02.091
https://doi.org/19.15407/ukrbotj/77.02.091


71. Nathan, Simon, ‘John Buchanan (1819–1898): New Zeal-

and’s first scientific illustrator’, Journal of the Royal Society

of New Zealand, 49 (4) (2019), 508–16. https://doi.org/

10.1080/03036758.2018.1656261.

72. Novick, Aaron, ‘A reappraisal of Charles Darwin’s engage-

ment with the work ofWilliam SharpMacleay’, Journal of the

history of biology, 52 (2019), 245–70. https://doi.org/10.1007/

s10739-018-9541-z.

73. Owen, Janet, ‘Alfred Russell Wallace’s collecting journey in

Dorey, New Guinea’, Journal of the history of collections,

32 (1) (2020), 129–41. https://doi.org/10.1093/jhc/fhy044.

74. Pearn, John, ‘The Queensland Acclimatisation Society’,

Queensland history journal, 24 (4) (2020), 339–55.

75. Rae, Ian and Maroske, Sara, ‘Ferdinand von Mueller’s phyto-

chemical laboratory’, Historical records of Australian sci-

ence, 31 (1) (2020), 26–38. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19010.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—natural

sciences—earth sciences

76. Brumby, Michael, ‘Dr William Branwhite Clarke’s contribu-

tion to finding the first gold in north Queensland 1851–1867’,

Queensland history journal, 24 (2) (2019), 197–212.

77. Carman-Brown, Kylie, Following the water: environmental

history and the hydrological cycle in colonial Gippsland,

Australia, 1838–1900, (Canberra, ANU Press, 2019), 306 pp.

78. Flatley, Alissa and Rutherfurd, Ian, ‘Rivers, relocation and

ruin: the history and legacy of mining diversions in Victoria’,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 17 (2019), 36–58.

79. Kwok, Juanita, ‘Chinesemining on the Turon: frombeginning

to end’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 17 (2019),

75–95.

80. Lawrence, Susan and Davies, Peter, Sludge: disaster on

Victoria’s goldfields, (Melbourne, La Trobe University Press

in association with Black Inc., 2019), 307 pp.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—applied

sciences—medical and health sciences

81. Boult, Margaret, ‘Epilepsy, criminality and care during the

nineteenth century’,Health and history, 22 (1) (2020), 86–103.

82. Chessell, Gwen, ‘Sickness and health in Albany 1826–1831’,

Studies in Western Australian history, 33 (2020), 41–52.

83. Dunk, James, Bedlam at Botany Bay, (Sydney, NewSouth

Publishing, 2019), 308 pp.

84. Gojak, Denis, ‘The 1820 influenza outbreak and its impact on

Indigenous and settler populations’, Journal of the Royal

Australian Historical Society, 105 (2) (2019), 180–206.

85. Graham, Hamish, ‘‘‘Made ill by badmanagement’’: the health

and welfare of prisoners in nineteenth-century New South

Wales’, Health and history, 22 (1) (2020), 47–66.

86. Huang, Mei-Chien, Forensic illusions: medico-legal repre-

sentations, scandals and reform in mid-twentieth century

Britain, Canada and New Zealand, Master of Arts thesis,

University of Canterbury, (2020).

87. McCarthy, Louella, Weston, Kathryn and Hampton, Stephen,

‘Governing prisoners’ health: the development of the prison

medical service inNewSouthWales, 1840–1900’,Health and

history, 22 (1) (2020), 8–26.

88. Moran, Frieda, ‘‘‘Poison in the milk’’: typhoid, pure foods,

adulteration and sanitation in nineteenth-century Tasmania’,

Tasmanian historical studies, 23 (2018), 1–22.

89. Pearn, John, ‘Ethical aspects of medical practice in nineteenth

century Queensland’, Queensland history journal, 24 (4)

(2020), 326–38.

90. Reynolds, Katherine and Liston, Carol, ‘Surgeon-Superinten-

dents and penal discipline: the transportation of female con-

victs 1818–1835’, Health and history, 22 (1) (2020), 27–46.

91. Webster, Emily, ‘Tubercular landscape: landscape change and

Mycobacterium inMelbourne, Australia, 1837–1900’, Journal

of historical geography, 67 (2020), 48–60. https://doi.org/

10.1016/j.jhg.2019.10.009.

92. Wright, Brett, ‘Surgical practice and honorary control at

Bendigo Hospital 1892–98’, Health and history, 21 (2)

(2019), 23–46.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—applied

sciences—agricultural and related sciences

93. Balanzategui, Bianka Vidonja, ‘A ‘‘clique of insignificant

cockies’’?: an agricultural association in the tropics’, Journal

of Australian colonial history, 21 (2020), 103–20. Herbert

River Farmers’ Association.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—applied

sciences—engineering and technology

94. Phippen, Bill, ‘Nowra Bridge across the Shoalhaven River,

about 170km south of Sydney’, Engineering Heritage

Australia Magazine, 3 (4) (2020), 6–12.

95. Pickard, John, ‘Fencing South Australian farms from 1836

to 1849’, Journal of Australian colonial history, 21 (2019),

85–102.

96. Ward, Malcolm and Martin Ferris, Maureen, ‘William Bull,

convict and colonial builder in Van Diemen’s Land’, Papers

and proceedings of the Tasmanian Historical Research Asso-

ciation, 66 (3) (2020), 63–73.

Chronological classification—1788–1900—human

sciences

97. O’Leary, John, ‘Bringing up the bodies: Governor Grey’s

bone collecting’, Journal of New Zealand studies, NS, 30

(2020), 140–51. https://doi.org/10.26686/jnzs.v0iNS30.6513.

Chronological classification—1901—general works

98. Bergman, Lars and Stuart, Robin G., ‘Navigation on Shack-

leton’s voyage to Antarctica’, Records of the Canterbury

Museum, 33 (2019), 5–22.

99. Darian-Smith, Kate and Waghorne, James, eds, The First

World War, the universities and the professions in Australia,

1814–1939, (Carlton, Vic., Melbourne University Press,

2019), 410 pp.

100. Darian-Smith, Kate and Waghorne, James, ‘Australian uni-

versities, expertise and internationalism after World War I’,

Journal of Australian studies, 43 (3) (2019), 412–28. https://

doi.org/10.1080/14443958.2019.1673462.

112 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2018.1656261
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2018.1656261
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10739-018-9541-z
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10739-018-9541-z
https://doi.org/10.1093/jhc/fhy044
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19010
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jhg.2019.10.009
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jhg.2019.10.009
https://doi.org/10.26686/jnzs.v0iNS30.6513
https://doi.org/10.1080/14443958.2019.1673462
https://doi.org/10.1080/14443958.2019.1673462


101. Laverick, Sarah, Through ice and fire: the adventures,

science and people behind Australia’s famous icebreaker

Aurora Australis, (Sydney, Pan Macmillan, 2019), 368 pp.

102. Tahan, Mary R., Roald Amundsen’s sled dogs: the sledge

dogs who helped discover the South Pole, (Cham, Switzer-

land, Springer International Publishing, 2019), 640 pp.

103. Uphill, Garrett and Spurling Tom, ‘Engaging with Austra-

lian industry: CSIRO in the late twentieth century’, Histori-

cal records of Australian science, 31 (1) (2020), 1–16.

https://doig.org/10.1071/HR19006.

104. Watson, Nigel and Ussher, Jane, Hillary’s Antarctica:

adventure, exploration and establishing Scott Base,

(Auckland, N.Z., Allen and Unwin, 2018), 240 pp.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences

105. Antonella, Alessandro and Howkins, Adrian, ‘The rise of

technocratic environmentalism: the United States, Antarc-

tica, and the globalisation of the environmental impact

statement’, Journal of historical geography, 65 (2020),

55–64. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jhg.2020.03.004.

106. Macintyre, Stuart, ‘Obituary: Ann Veronica Helen Moyal

AM, FRSN, FAAH’, Journal and proceedings of the Royal

Society of New South Wales, 152 (2) (2019), 276–8. https://

royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-2-13Macintyre.pdf

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

physical sciences

107. Abrahams, Brendan F., Batten, Stuart R. and D’Alessandro,

Deanna M., ‘Professor Richard Robson FAA’, Australian

journal of chemistry, 72 (2019), 729–30. https://doi.org/

10.1071/CH189630. Introduction to a special issue of Aus-

tralian journal of chemistry dedicated to Richard Robson.

108. Anon, ‘Liversidge Medal awarded to polymer chemist

[Martina Stenzel], Chemistry in Australia, Nov/December

(2019), 27.

109. Anon, ‘Andrew Holmes awarded honorary doctorate’,

Chemistry in Australia, May/June (2020), 28.

110. Anon, ‘Professor Robert Gerard ‘‘Gerry’’ Wake FAA, 8

August 1933 to 26 January 2020’, Australian Academy of

Science newsletter, 135 (2020), 20. https://www.science.org.

au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135.

111. Anon, ‘Emeritus Professor Lewis (Lew) Norman Mander

AC FAAFRSHon FRSNZ, 8 Sept 1939 to 8 February 2020’,

Australian Academy of Science newsletter, 135 (2020),

20–1. https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/feb-

ruary-2020-135.

112. Anon, ‘Emeritus Professor Raymond Leslie Martin AO FA

FTSE FAIM FCS (Lond) FRACI, 3 February 1926 to 25

February 2020’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

135 (2020), 25. https://www.science.org.au/academy-news-

letter/february-2020-135.

113. Anon, ‘ASBMB medallists and awardee profiles’, Austra-

lian biochemist, 51 (1) (2020), 23–27.

114. Anon, ‘Oceanographer rose to global prominence [Angus

McEwan]’, Applied, 208 (2019), 68. https://www.atse.org.

au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-

challenge-of-stem-education/.

115. Anon, ‘An outstanding advocate for science [John Hooke]’,

Applied, 208 (2019), 69. https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-

events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-

education/.

116. Anon, ‘Eric Raymond ‘‘Lou’’ Vance AO FTSE: physicist’s

life full of discovery’, Impact, 209 (2019), 64. https://www.

atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-

health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

117. Anon, ‘Robert Melville Hobbs FTSE: synchrotron scientist

leaves historic legacy’, Impact, 209 (2019), 69. https://www.

atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-

health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

118. Aulsebrook, Margaret L., Hogan, Leena and Matesic, Lidia,

‘Highlights of radioisotope, radiochemistry and radiotracer

development in Australia’, Australian journal of chemistry,

73 (2020), 15 p. https://doi.org/10.10712/CH19639.

119. Christopherson, Richard, ‘In memoriam: Robert Gerard

(Gerry) Wake FAA 1933–2020’, Australian biochemist,

51 (1) (2020), 45–7.

120. Forbes, Allan, ‘A historical perspective onWRESAT, the first

satellite launched from Australian soil’, Australian journal of

telecommunications and the digital economy, 6 (1) (2018),

118–33. https://doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.144. Forbes’s

account of his involvement with the project.

121. Glanz, David, ‘Skin in the game [interview with Tony

Weiss]’, Impact, 209 (2019), 24-5, 27. https://www.atse.

org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-

how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

122. Gleeson. Paul, ‘Unexpected journeys through different

research lands and scientific families’,Australian biochemist,

51 (1) (2020), 36–9.

123. Halton, Brian, ‘Some unremembered chemists: Francis

Brian Shorland, OBE, PhD, DSc (L’pool), Hon DSc

(VUW), FRSNZ (1909–1999)’, Chemistry in New Zealand,

82 (3) (2018), 139–44. Also published in: New Zealand

science review, 75 (2/3) (2019), 37–42.

124. Lomb, Nick, ‘Australia and the International Astronomical

Union: the 1973 Sydney general assembly’, Historical

records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020), 118–26.

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20004.

125. Lomb, Nick, ‘Australian eclipse expeditions: James Short and

the eclipses of 1908, 1910 and 1911’, Journal of astronomical

history and heritage, 23 (1) (2020), 26–46. http://www.narit.

or.th/en/files/2020JAHHvol23/2020JAHH...23..26l.pdf.

126. Nice, Edouard C. and Wade, John D., ‘Professor Paul Ale-

wood’, Australian journal of chemistry, 73 (2020), 253–6.

https://doi.org/10.1071/CHv73n4_FO. Introduction to a

special issue of the Australian journal of chemistry to mark

the retirement of Paul Alewood.

127. Pettinari, Claudio, Tombesi, Alessia, Marchetti, Fabio, Di

Nicola, Corrado and Pettinari, Riccardo, ‘Fifteen years of

scientific investigation into main groups and transitional

metal coordination chemistry with Allan White’, Australian

journal of chemistry, 73 (2020), 399–423. https://doi.org/

10.1071/CH19623.

128. Quinn, Peter and Spurling, Tom, ‘Bernard Bowen AM

FTSE: how a bare-foot kid from Marradong came to have

a minor planet named after him’, Impact, 209 (2019), 65.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 113

https://doig.org/10.1071/HR19006
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jhg.2020.03.004
https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-2-13Macintyre.pdf
https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-2-13Macintyre.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1071/CH189630
https://doi.org/10.1071/CH189630
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2020-135
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://doi.org/10.10712/CH19639
https://doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.144
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20004
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2020JAHHvol23/2020JAHH...23..26l.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2020JAHHvol23/2020JAHH...23..26l.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1071/CHv73n4_FO
https://doi.org/10.1071/CH19623
https://doi.org/10.1071/CH19623


https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-

a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

129. Rae, Ian, ‘John Bryan Willis: an appreciation’, Chemistry in

Australia, September/October 2019, 32.

130. Rae, Ian, ‘William Roy Jackson: a significant life in Austra-

lian chemistry’, Chemistry in Australia, January/February

(2020), 24–5.

131. Ramsay, Andrew, The basis of everything: Rutherford and

Oliphant and the making of the atomic bomb, (Sydney,

Harper Collins, 2019), 375 pp.

132. Robertson, Peter, ‘The Parkes dish and the Apollo 11

moonwalk’, Australian physics, 56 (3) (2019), 44–9.

133. Rogers, George E., Miller, Andrew and Parry, David A. D.,

‘Robert Donald Bruce Fraser 1924–2019’, Historical

records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020); 152–63.

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19015. Supplementary material

includes awards and honours in addition to those in the text,

and a list of publications.

134. Spurling, Tom and Butt, Charles, ‘Wilfred (Wilf) Ernest

Ewers (1919–2020): centenarian, RACI President, scientist

and science leader’, Chemistry in Australia, May/June

(2020), 30–1.

135. Spurling, Tom, ‘William Ivo (Bill) Whitton: advocate for

scientific and industrial research’, Chemistry in Australia,

Nov/December 2019, 31.

136. Urban, Sylvia, ‘Professor Frances Separovic AO’, Austra-

lian journal of chemistry, 73 (2020), 73–4. https://doi.org/

10.1071/CGv73n3_FO.

137. Wendt, Harry and Orchiston, Wayne, ‘The short-lived

CSIRO Division of Radiophysics field station at Bankstown

Aerodrome in Sydney, Journal of astronomical history and

heritage, 22 (2) (2019), 266–72. http://www.narit.or.th/en/

files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..266W.pdf.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

biological sciences

138. Anon, ‘Thomas White 11 August 1927–2019’, Myrmecia,

55 (4) (2019), 2.

139. Anon, ‘2019 D. L. Serventy Medal citation: Naomi Lang-

more’, Emu—austral ornithology, 119 (4) (2019), 407–8.

https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2019.16.

140. Barker, Robyn, ‘Nothing changes—early taxonomic difficul-

ties and suggestions for a concerted approach to the documen-

tation of Australian flora, fauna and geology’, Australasian

Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 180 (2019), 6–11.

141. Behrendorff, Linda, Harris, Stacy M. and Muirhead, Ian F.,

‘Towards eradication: the history and management of Bitou

Bush on K’gari-Fraser Island, Australia’, Ecological man-

agement and restoration, 20 (2) (2019), 92–100. https://doi.

org/10.1111/emr.12349.

142. Campbell, Maxwell, ‘2019 Australian Natural History

Medallion: Dr Simon Grove’, Victorian naturalist, 137 (1)

(2020), 25–7.

143. Dowe, John Leslie, ‘The Australian paintings of Marianne

North, 1880–1881: landscapes ‘‘doomed shortly to disap-

pear’’’, Cunninghamia, 20 (2020), 1–33. https://doi.org/

10.7751/cunninghamia.2020.20.001.

144. Dowe, John Leslie and Maroske, Sara, ‘John Dallachy

(1804–71): from gardener to botanical collector’, Historical

records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020), 87–100. https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR19012.

145. Dowe, John Leslie and Maroske, Sara, ‘John Dallachy

(1804 –71): collecting botanical specimens in Rockingham

Bay’,Historical records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020),

101–17. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19013.

146. Farquhar, Graham, ‘Ralph Owen Slatyer 1929–2012’, His-

torical records of Australian science, 31 (1) (2020), 54–63.

https://doi.org/10/1071/HR19009. Supplementary material

contains lists of Slatyer’s honours, significant appointments

and publications.

147. Forster, Paul I., ‘Mostly about wattles: the publications of

Les Pedley’, Austrobaileya, 10 (3) (2019), 291–6. Includes a

list of publications.

148. Good, Roger and Johnston, Stuart, ‘Rehabilitation and

revegetation of the Kosciusko summit area, following

the removal of grazing: an historical review’, Ecological

restoration and management, 20 (1) (2019), 13–20. https://

doi.org/10.1111/emr.12363.

149. Guymer, G. D., ‘Les Pedley (1930–2018)’, Austrobaileya,

10 (3) (2019), ii–iii.

150. Harvey, Mark, ‘Professor Barbara York Main BSc,

PhD (UWA), OAM 27th January 1929–14th May 2019’,

Journal of the Royal Society of Western Australia, 102

(2019), 28–9.

151. Hunt, C. and Orton, C., ‘Vale Sandra Lynette Smith 1946–

2019’, Myrmecia, 56 (1) (2020), 18–20.

152. Hutchings, Pat, ‘Fellow of the Royal Zoological Society of

New South Wales—Prof. Richard Kingsford’, Australian

zoologist, 40 (2) (2019), 358. https://doi,org/10.7882/

AAZ.2019.027.

153. Hutchings, Pat, ‘Fellow of the Royal Zoological Society of

New South Wales—Grahame Webb’, Australian zoologist,

40 (2) (2019), 359–60. https://doi.org/10.7882/

AZ.2019.027a.

154. Laing, William, ‘Charles Roger Slack 22 April 1937–24

October 2016, elected FRS 1989’, Biographical memoirs of

Fellows of the Royal Society, 65 (2020), 21 p. https://doi.org/

10.1098/rsbm.2019.0007.

155. Lambkin, Kevin J., ‘Robin John Tillyard’s 1936 Queensland

excursion: uncivilised towns, unmitigated discomfort

and fossil insects’, Archives of natural history, 47 (1)

(2020), 92–104.

156. McGregor, Russell, Idling in green places: a life of Alec

Chisholm, (North Melbourne, Australian Scholarly Publish-

ing, 2019), 285 pp.

157. Martin, Angus, ‘DrMichael John Tyler AO 27March 1937–

26 March 2020’, Victorian naturalist, 137 (3), 87–90.

158. Mason, Leanda D. and Kennedy, Patricia L., ‘Tribute to

Dr Barbara York Main AOM, arachnologist and nature

writer (27 January 1929 to 14 May 2019)’, Pacific conser-

vation biology, 26 (2020), iii–vi. https://doi.org/10.1071/

PC20006.

159. Melzer, Cate and Walton, Craig, ‘Obituary for Dr Ben

Lawson, 28 August 1976–23 June 2019’, Proceedings of

the Royal Society of Queensland, 124 (2020), 171–3.

114 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1

https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19015
https://doi.org/10.1071/CGv73n3_FO
https://doi.org/10.1071/CGv73n3_FO
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..266W.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..266W.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2019.16
https://doi.org/10.1111/emr.12349
https://doi.org/10.1111/emr.12349
https://doi.org/10.7751/cunninghamia.2020.20.001
https://doi.org/10.7751/cunninghamia.2020.20.001
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19012
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19012
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19013
https://doi.org/10/1071/HR19009
https://doi.org/10.1111/emr.12363
https://doi.org/10.1111/emr.12363
https://doi,org/10.7882/AAZ.2019.027
https://doi,org/10.7882/AAZ.2019.027
https://doi.org/10.7882/AZ.2019.027a
https://doi.org/10.7882/AZ.2019.027a
https://doi.org/10.1098/rsbm.2019.0007
https://doi.org/10.1098/rsbm.2019.0007
https://doi.org/10.1071/PC20006
https://doi.org/10.1071/PC20006


160. Murphy, Dan, ‘The Nancy Burbidge Medal and lecture:

introduction to the award ceremony for Burbidge Medallist

Dr Barry Conn and his lecture’, Australasian Systematic

Botany Society newsletter, 181 (2019), 4–5.

161. Presland, Gary, ‘Helen Isobel Aston 26 March 1934–17

March 2020’, Victorian naturalist, 137 3) (2020), 90–1.

162. Rice, Rebecca, ‘‘‘My dear Hooker’’: the botanical

landscape in colonial New Zealand’, Museum history

journal, 13 (1) (2020), 20–41. https://doi.org/10.1080/

19369816.2020.1766296.

163. Rich, Thomas H., Lawson, Paul F., Vickers-Rich, Patricia

and Tedford, Richard H., ‘R. A. Stirton: pioneer of Austra-

lian mammalian palaeontology’, Transactions of the Royal

Society of South Australia,143 (2) (2019), 244–82. https://

doi.org/10.1080/03721426.2019.1602244. Includes list of

Stirton’s publications relating to Australian palaeontology.

164. Robin, Libby and Day, Jon C., ‘Maxwell Frank Cooper Day

1915–2017’,Historical records of Australian science, 31 (1)

(2020), 39–53. https://doi.org/10.1071.HR19007. Supple-

mentary material includes list of publications, taxa named

after Day, and his notable achievements.

165. Savage, James L. and Crane, Jodie M. S., ‘What can we

learn from antique ornithology?’, Emu—austral ornithol-

ogy, 120 (1) (2020), 97–9. https://doi.org/10.1080/

01584197.2019.1961924.

166. Scofield, R. Paul, ‘The systematist and the starlet: the

mystery of the honourees in Tom Iredale’s scientific names’,

Records of the Canterbury Museum, 33 (2019), 23–9.

167. Specht, Alison, Conran, John, Dettmann, Mary and Roze-

felds, Andrew, ‘Obituary for H. T. Clifford, 1927–2019: a

multiversed generalist in plant sciences’, Proceedings of the

Royal Society of Queensland, 124 (2020), 167–70.

168. Suthers, Iain M., Reid, Dennis D., Moksness, Erlend and

Schilling, Hayden T., ‘Novel fisheries investigations by

Harald Dannevig: some parallels with Johan Hjort on the

other side of the world’, ICES journal of marine science,

(2020), 10 p. https://doi.org/10.1093/icejms/faa001.

169. Woinarski, John, A bat’s end: the Christmas Island Pipis-

trelle and extinction in Australia, (Clayton South, Vic.,

CSIRO Publishing, 2018), 280 pp.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

earth sciences

170. Bevan, Jenny andHaig, David, ‘Joseph JohnEdmundGlover

BSc (Hons, University of Western Australia), PhD (UC,

Berkeley), Honorary Member RSWA, 14th July 1924–11th

February 2020’, Journal of the Royal Society of Western

Australia, 103 (2020), 48–9.

171. Bird, Caroline and Smith, Moya, ‘Professor Sylvia Joy

Hallam MA, PhD (Cantab.), FAHA, 17th August 1927–3rd

June 2019’, Journal of the Royal Society of Western

Australia, 102 (2019), 134–5.

172. Birch, W. D., ‘The Wedderburn Meteorite revisited’, Pro-

ceedings of the Royal Society of Victoria, 131 (2) (2019),

74–83. https://doi.org/10.1071/RS19010.

173. Cooper, B., ‘Homer Eugene Le Grand (1944–2017)’, INHI-

GEO annual record, 51 (2019), 46–7.

174. Graham, Ian J. and Hayward, Bruce W., ‘David Skinner

(May 31, 1939–August 14, 2019)’, Geoscience Society of

New Zealand newsletter, 29 (2019), 44–9.

175. Hearn, Terry J., ‘Obituary: Raymond (Ray) Hargreaves,

1920–2019’, New Zealand geographer, 75 (2019), 219.

https://doi,org/10.1111/nzg.12244.

176. Henderson, Roger and Tyne, Ted, ‘Vale: Professor Keeva

Vozoff (1928–2019)’, Preview, 202 (2019), 11–2. https://

doi.org/0.1080/14432471.2019.1672389.

177. Hopkins, David, ‘Bruce Wilson Riddolls MSc (Hons), PhD,

MNZGS, MGSNZ (1 October 1943–27 June 2019)’, Geosci-

ence Society of New Zealand newsletter, 29 (2019), 49–51.

178. Jago, J. B. and Cooper, B., ‘Armin Öpik’s first links with

Australia?’, The Australian geologist, 188 (2018), 41.

179. Layman, Lemore and Phillips, Gail, eds, Asbestos in Aus-

tralia: from boom to dust, (Clayton, Vic., Monash University

Publishing, 2019), 346 pp.

180. McQueen, K. G., ‘Cangai copper: history of a ‘‘good little

earner’’’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 17 (2019),

96–118.

181. McSaveney, E., ‘The first women in Antarctica’, Journal of

the Historical Studies Group, Geological Society of New

Zealand, 64 (2020), 22–9.

182. Nathan, Simon, ‘David Kear (1923–2019)’, Geoscience

Society of New Zealand newsletter, 28 (2019), 48–53.

183. Nathan, Simon, ‘Women in geoscience in New Zealand’,

Journal of the Historical Studies Group, Geological Society

of New Zealand, 65 (2020), 22–42.

184. Porter, Robert, ‘John and Rudolph Agnew and their contri-

bution to the Australian mining sector’, Journal of Austra-

lasian mining history, 17 (2019), 142–62.

185. Spies, Brian, ‘Keeva Vozoff AO FTSE: a pioneer in

electrical geophysics, Impact, 209 (2019), 66. https://

www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-pic-

ture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

186. Stone, Philip, ‘Robert McCormick’s geological collections

from Antarctica and the Southern Ocean, 1839–1843’,

Archives of natural history, 47 (1) (2020), 147–65.

187. Ward, R. Gerard, ‘Diana Rosemary Howlett, 1934–2018’,

Australian geographer, 51 (1) (2020), 131–2. https://doi.org/

10.1080/000491182.2020.1724633.

Chronological classification—1901—natural sciences—

mathematics

188. Bean, Nigel, Clark, Alys and McCue, Scott, ‘The 2020 J. H.

Michell Medal [awarded to Jennifer Flegg]’, Gazette of the

Australian Mathematical Society, 47 (2) (2020), 98–9.

189. Campbell, Geoffrey B., ‘An interview with Rodney James

Baxter’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical Society,

47 (1) (2020), 24–32.

190. Cohen, Graeme L., ‘A bibliography of Australian mathemat-

ics to 1960 with observations relating to the history of

Australian mathematics’, Historical records of Australian

science, 31 (1) (2020), 17–25. https://doi.org/10/1071/

HR19008. The bibliography is in Supplementary material.

191. Cohen, Graeme L., ‘A bibliography of Australian mathemat-

ics’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical Society, 47 (1)

(2020), 33–4.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 115

https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1766296
https://doi.org/10.1080/19369816.2020.1766296
https://doi.org/10.1080/03721426.2019.1602244
https://doi.org/10.1080/03721426.2019.1602244
https://doi.org/10.1071.HR19007
https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2019.1961924
https://doi.org/10.1080/01584197.2019.1961924
https://doi.org/10.1093/icejms/faa001
https://doi.org/10.1071/RS19010
https://doi,org/10.1111/nzg.12244
https://doi.org/0.1080/14432471.2019.1672389
https://doi.org/0.1080/14432471.2019.1672389
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://doi.org/10.1080/000491182.2020.1724633
https://doi.org/10.1080/000491182.2020.1724633
https://doi.org/10/1071/HR19008
https://doi.org/10/1071/HR19008


192. de Hoog, Frank, Howlett, Phil and Landman, Kerry, ‘2019

ANZIAM Medal: citation for Peter Taylor’, Gazette of the

Australian Mathematical Society, 46 (5) (2019), 264–6.

193. de Hoog, Frank, Howlett, Phil, Kirk, Vivien, Landman,

Kerry and Taylor, Peter, ‘The 2020 AIZIAMMedal: citation

for Larry Forbes’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical

Society, 47 (2) (2020), 93–5.

194. Farrell, Troy, Hendy, Shaun, Stokes, Yvonne and Taylor,

Peter, ‘The 2019 EO Tuck Medal: citation for Scott W.

McCue’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical Society,

46 (5) (2019), 267–9.

195. Farrell, Troy, Hendy, Shaun and Stokes, Yvonne, ‘ The 2020

EO Tuck Medal [awarded to Matthew J. Simpson]’,

Gazette of the Australian Mathematical Society, 47 (2)

(2020), 95–7.

196. Hassell, Andrew and Andrews, Ben, ‘Alexander Isaev 28

December 1964 to 20 August 2019’ , Gazette of the Austra-

lian Mathematical Society, 46 (4) (2019), 221–2.

197. McCue, Scott, Nelson, Mark and Bean, Nigel, ‘The 2019

J. H. Michell Medal [awarded to Ryan Loxton]’, Gazette

of the Australian Mathematical Society, 46 (5) (2019),

269–70.

Chronological classification—1901—applied sciences—

medical and health sciences

198. Anderson, Warwick, ‘Medicine and history from the Top

End: an interview with Brian Reid’, Health and history,

21 (2) (2019), 93–105.

199. Anon, ‘Professor Brian Johnstone FAA 25 February1924 to

31 August 2019’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

131 (2019), 14–15. https://www.science.org.au/academy-

newsletter/september-2019-131.

200. Anon, ‘Michael ‘‘Mike’’ Rickard: a champion of animal

welfare’, Impact, 209 (2019), 68. https://www.atse.org.au/

news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-

health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

201. Begg, L., ‘David Roberts Hutchins 1926–2019’, Australian

veterinary journal, 98 (1/2) (2020), 66. https://doi.org/

10.1111/avj.12907.

202. Broadbent, Jonathan M., Loch, Caroline and Cannon,

Richard D., ‘Dental research in New Zealand, past, pres-

ent, and future’, Journal of the Royal Society of New

Zealand, 50 (1) (2020), 1–3. https://doi.org/10.1080/

03036758.2020.1736587. Introduction to a special issue

on dentistry in New Zealand.

203. Brown, Shayne and Gordon, Jill, Rear vision: celebrating

Australia’s early orthoptists, (Double Bay, N.S.W., Orthop-

tics Australia, 2019), 147 pp. Includes profiles of 76 practi-

tioners who trained between 1931 and 1954, and information

on the foundation of the Orthoptic Association of Australia

(now Orthoptics Australia).

204. Bryder, Linda, ‘Challenging New Zealand’s icon, Sir Fre-

deric Truby King’, Social history of medicine, 33 (1) (2020),

pp. 201–23. https://doi.org.10.1093/shm/hky051.

205. Cooper, Michael G. ‘Bibliography of Australian and New

Zealand contributions to the Proceedings of the first nine

International Symposia on the History of Anaesthesia

(ASHA)’, Anaesthesia and intensive care, 47 (S3) (2019),

37–41. https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X19857725.

206. Egerton, J. R., ‘Animal industry and veterinary science in

eastern New Guinea 1: before World War II’, Australian

veterinary journal, 98 (1/2) (2020), 60–5. https://doi.org/

10.1111/avj.12890.

207. Garton, Stephen, ‘‘‘The results have been most encourag-

ing’’: psychiatrists and psychiatry in the interwar years’, in

The First World War, the universities and the professions in

Australia, 1814–1939, Darian-Smith, Kate and Waghorne,

James, eds, (Carlton, Vic., Melbourne University Press,

2019), pp. 48–60.

208. Guest, Daryl, ‘Obituary: Michael George Knipe AM BOp-

tom (Hons) FACO MBA, FAICD, PGCOT’, Clinical and

experimental optometry, 103 (2) (2020), 248–9. https://doi.

org/10.1111/cxo.13-39.

209. Hacker, Neville F., Davy, Margaret L. J. and Rome, Robert

M., ‘The development of the subspecialty of gynaecological

oncology in Australia’, Health and history, 21 (2) (2019),

79–92.

210. Hoare, Judith, The woman who cracked the anxiety code: the

extraordinary life of Dr Claire Weekes, (Brunswick, Vic.,

Scribe, 2019), 400 pp.

211. Kain, Jennifer S., ‘Standardising defence lines: William

Perrin Norris, eugenics and Australian border control’,

Social history of medicine, 33 (3) (2020), 843–59. https://

doi.org/10.1093/shm/hky075.

212. Keys, Adam, ‘Dr Ian Hamilton McDonald, MBBS, DA,

FANZCA: the evolution of paediatric anaesthesia and inten-

sive care at the Royal Children’s Hospital, Melbourne’,

Anaesthesia and intensive care, 47 (3S), (2019), 6–16.

https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X19864946

213. Leithhead, Barry, A vision for Australia’s health: Dr Cecil

Cook at work, (Melbourne, Australian Scholarly Publishing,

2019), 358 pp.

214. McMeekan, Joan, ‘From massage to physiotherapy: the

emergence of a profession’, in The First World War, the

universities and the professions in Australia, 1814–1939,

Darian-Smith, Kate and Waghorne, James, eds, (Carlton,

Vic., Melbourne University Press, 2019), 77–93.

215. Moffat, Susan M., ‘‘‘A bold experiment’’: the New Zealand

School Dental service and the Colombo Plan’, Journal of the

Royal Society of New Zealand, 50 (1) (2020), 47–66. https://

doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1713182.

216. Morison, Patricia, TheMartin spirit: Charles Martin and the

foundation of biological science in Australia, (Canberra,

Halstead Press, 2019), 296 pp.

217. Padula, A. M., Leister, E. M. and Webster, R. A., ‘Tick

paralysis in dogs and cats in Australia: treatment and

prevention deliverables from 100 years of research’, Austra-

lian veterinary journal, 98 (1/2) (2020), 53–9. https://doi.

org/1-0.1111/avj.12891.

218. Pearn, John, ‘‘‘Lux sanat’’: architectural metaphors of medi-

cine and health’, Queensland history journal, 24 (2) (2019),

239–50.

219. Pearn, John, ‘Invisible victims: Queensland children and the

1919 influenza epidemic’, Queensland history journal,

24 (4) (2020), 399–409.

116 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1

https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/september-2019-131
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/september-2019-131
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.12907
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.12907
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1736587
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1736587
https://doi.org.10.1093/shm/hky051
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X19857725
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.12890
https://doi.org/10.1111/avj.12890
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.13-39
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.13-39
https://doi.org/10.1093/shm/hky075
https://doi.org/10.1093/shm/hky075
https://doi.org/10.1177/0310057X19864946
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1713182
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1713182
https://doi.org/1-0.1111/avj.12891
https://doi.org/1-0.1111/avj.12891


220. Pearn, John, ‘Sister Elizabeth Kenny 1880–1952: her

Queensland memorials’, Queensland history journal,

24 (4), (2020), 410–26.

221. Redman, Stephen J. and Porter, Robert, ‘David Roderick

Curtis 1927–2017’, Historical records of Australian

science, 31 (2) (2020), 152–6. https://doi.org/10.1071/

HR19016. Supplementary material includes a list of

publications.

222. Rich, A. M., Hussaini, H. M., Seo, B. and Zain, R., ‘Under-

standing the complex microenvironment in oral cancer: the

contribution of the Faculty of Dentistry, University of Otago

over the last 100 years’, Journal of the Royal Society of New

Zealand, 50 (1) (2020), 15–34. https://doi.org/10.1080/

03036758.2020.1736585.

223. Robertson, Don, ‘Prof Brian Manning Johnstone (1929–

2019)’, AuPS News (Australian Physiological Association),

September 2019, 8. https://aups.org.au/Newsletter/201909.

pdf.

224. Robertson, Don, ‘Brian Manning Johnstone (1929–2019)’,

Australasian Neuroscience Society newsletter, October

2019. https://www.ans.org.au/images/ANS_News_Octo-

ber19.pdf.

225. Scotland, Thomas, ‘Response of the Australian Medical

Services to restoration of mobile warfare on the Western

Front in 1918 (part I)’, ANZ journal of surgery, 89 (2019),

1194–8. https:///doi.org/10.1111/ans.15237.

226. Scotland, Thomas, ‘Response of the Australian Medical

Services to restoration of mobile warfare on the Western

Front in 1918 (part II)’, ANZ journal of surgery, 89 (2019),

1199–1203. https://doi,org/10.1111/ans.152374.

227. Sheard, Heather and Lee, Ruth, Women to the Front: the

extraordinary Australian women doctors of the Great War,

(North Sydney, N.S.W., Ebury Press and Penguin Random

House, 2019), 305 pp.

228. Storey, Catherine E., ‘The promotion of phrenology

in New South Wales, 1830–1850, at the Sydney Mechan-

ics School of Arts’, Journal of the history of neuros-

ciences, 29 (1) (2020), 60–9. https://doi.org/10.1080/

0964704.2019.1686330.

229. Thomson, W. W., ‘Subjective oral health measures for

use with children: New Zealand’s contribution to a burgeon-

ing field’, Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand,

50 (1) (2019), 4–14. https://doi.org/10.1080/

03036758.2019.1640751.

230. Vaney, David I., ‘The foundations of visual neuroscience in

Australia’, Journal of comparative neurology, 528 (15)

2020, 2792–2799. https://doi.org/10.1002/cne.24882.

231. Wood, Beverley, ‘An important legacy in public health

nutrition: Ruth English AO, PhD (1929–2015)’, Health

and history, 21 (2) (2019), 69–78.

Chronological classification—1901—applied sciences—

agricultural and related sciences

232. Anon, ‘Ian Stewart Ferguson AM FTSE: timber expert

modernised forest sector’, Impact, 209 (2019), 67. https://

www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-

of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/

Chronological classification—1901—applied sciences—

engineering and technology

233. Anon, ‘Vale Sir Rupert Myers KBE AO FTSE FAA’,

Applied, 208 (2019), 67. https://www.atse.org.au/news-

and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-

of-stem-education/.

234. Anon, ‘A leader in power and water [Murray Jackson]’,

Applied, 208 (2019), 68. https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-

events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-

education/.

235. Anon, ‘Sir Arvi ParboACKt FTSE’, Impact, 209 (2019), 63.

https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-

a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

236. Anon, ‘Andrew Elmhirst Potts FTSE: a deep legacy in the

world of drilling’, Impact, (2019), 64. https://www.atse.org.

au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-

how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

237. Anon, ‘Peter John North AM FTSE: captain of industry

made hismark’, Impact, 209 (2019), 64–5. https://www.atse.

org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-

how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

238. Anon, ‘Leonard ‘‘Len’’Kelman StevensAMFTSE: engineer

helped create iconic Australian structures’, Impact, 209

(2019), 66. https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/arti-

cle/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-chang-

ing-our-lives/.

239. Anon, ‘Scott William Sloan AO FTSE: geotechnical engi-

neer made the world safer’, Impact, 209 (2019), 67. https://

www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-

of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

240. Anon, ‘Courtney ‘‘Ned’’ John Denton Williams: pyro-

metallurgist transformed smelting’, Impact, 209 (2019),

67–8. https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/

issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-

our-lives/.

241. Anon, ‘Edgar Roger Banks FTSE: telecommunications

visionary became Telecom leader’, Impact, 209 (2019),

68–9. https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/

issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-

our-lives/.

242. Anon, ‘Gavin Samuel McDonald OBE FTSE: mining engi-

neer made lasting impact’, Impact, 209 (2019), 69. https://

www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-

of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

243. Baker, Keith, ‘Honeysuckle Creek and the Moon landings:

50th anniversary of the Apollo 11 Lunar landing’, Engineer-

ing Heritage Australia magazine, 3 (3) (2019), 14–5.

244. Dufty, David, Radio girl: the extraordinary story of Mrs

Mac, pioneering engineer and wartime legend, (Sydney,

Allen & Unwin, 2020), 302 pp.

245. Engineers Australia, Anything is possible: 100 Australian

engineering leaders, (Barton, A.C.T.: Institution of Engi-

neers, Australia, 2019), 136 pp.

246. Hickey, Benjamin, ‘The accidental engineer [interview with

Maria Skyllas-Kazacos]’, Impact, 209 (2019), 40–2. https://

www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-

of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 117

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19016
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19016
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1736585
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2020.1736585
https://aups.org.au/Newsletter/201909.pdf
https://aups.org.au/Newsletter/201909.pdf
https://www.ans.org.au/images/ANS_News_October19.pdf
https://www.ans.org.au/images/ANS_News_October19.pdf
https:///doi.org/10.1111/ans.15237
https://doi,org/10.1111/ans.152374
https://doi.org/10.1080/0964704.2019.1686330
https://doi.org/10.1080/0964704.2019.1686330
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2019.1640751
https://doi.org/10.1080/03036758.2019.1640751
https://doi.org/10.1002/cne.24882
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-208-learning-curve-the-challenge-of-stem-education/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/


247. Holmes, Jim, ‘Vale Roger Banks: a tribute—Edgar Roger

Banks, 10 July 1930–26 January 2018’,Australian journal of

telecommunications and the digital economy, 6 (1) (2019),

60–66. https://doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.146.

248. Johnson, Frank, ‘Major-General Albert Cecil Fewtrell’,

Engineering Heritage Australia magazine, 3 (4) (2020),

14–21.

249. Matthews, John J., ‘The errant British prefab: origins and

context of Tasmania’sMussett hut’,Papers and proceedings

of the Tasmanian Historical Research Association, 66 (3)

(2019), 6–25.

250. O’Brien, Brian, ‘Apollo 11 carried my scientific experiment

to themoon, but so what?’, Impact, 209 (2019), 46–7. https://

www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-

of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/.

251. Pierce, Miles, ‘Electrification of Melbourne’s suburban

railway network: summing up for the centenary—1919–

2019’, Engineering Heritage Australia magazine, 3 (2)

(2019), 4–5.

252. Wheen, Rob, ‘Ray Wedgwood, NSW bridge engineer, 27

May 1942 to 5March 2020’,EngineeringHeritage Australia

magazine, 3 (5) (2020), 7–9.

Chronological classification—1901—human sciences

253. Allen, H., ‘The first university positions in prehistoric

archaeology in New Zealand and Australia’, Bulletin of the

history of archaeology, 29 (1) (2019), 2 p. https://doi.org/

10.5334/BHA-606.

254. Allen, H., ‘Jack Golson, Roger Green and debates in New

Zealand archaeology’, Historical records of Australian sci-

ence, 31 (2) (2020), 127–36. https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20002.

255. Cox, James L., Restoring the chain of memory: T. G. H.

Strehlow and the repatriation of Australian Indigenous

knowledge, (Sheffield, U.K., Equinox, 2018), 184 p.

Book reviews

256. Beeson, Geoff, A water story: learning from the past,

planning for the future, (2020). Review: Dingle, Tony,

Historical records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020), 171.

257. Bonyhady, Tim, The enchantment of the long-haired rat: a

rodent history of Australia, (2019). Review: Presland, Gary,

Historical records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2019), 175–6.

258. Burnet, Ian, The Tasman Map: the biography of a map,

(2019). Review: Finlayson,Brian,The globe, 86 (2019), 81–3.

259. Cann, John and Thomson, Jimmy, The last snake man: the

remarkable true-life story of an Aussie legend and a century

of snake shows, (2018). Review: Hobbins, Peter, Historical

records of Australian science, 31 (1) (2020), 68–9.

260. Cox, James L., Restoring the chain of memory: T. G. H.

Strehlow and the repatriation of Australian Indigenous

knowledge, (2018). Review: Morton, J., Australian journal

of anthropology, 30 (3) (2019), 30–2.

261. Cryle, Denis, Behind the legend: the many worlds of Charles

Todd, (2017). Review: Traynor, Stuart, Northern Territory

historical studies, 30 (2019), 78–9.

262. Douglas, Bronwen, Science, voyages and encounters in

Oceania, 1511–1850, (2014). Review: Altić, Mirela, Terrae

incognitae: the journal of the Society for the History of

Discoveries, 52 (2) (2020), 235–6.

263. Dowe, John Leslie,Wendland’s palms: Hermann Wendland

(1825–1903) of Herrenhausen Gardens, Hannover: his con-

tribution to the taxonomy and horticulture of the palms

(Arecaceae), (2019). Review: Gunn, Bee,Historical records

of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020), 169–70.

264. Duder, Tessa, First map: how James Cook chartered

Aotearoa New Zealand, (2019). Review: Ross, Michael,

The globe, 87 (2020), 65–7.

265. Dufty, David, The secret code-breakers of Central Bureau:

how Australia’s signals intelligence network helped win the

Pacific War, (2017). Review: Hobbins, Peter, Historical

records of Australian science, 31 (2) (2020), 176.

266. Dunk, James, Bedlam at Botany Bay, (2019). Reviews:

Garton, Stephen, Journal of the Royal Australian Historical

Society, 105 (2) (2019), 259–61;Mayes, Christopher,Health

and history, 22 (1) (2020), 165–7; Piper, Alana, Australian

journal of politics and history, 66 (1) (2020), 158–9.

267. Finney, Vanessa, Transformations: Harriet and Helena

Scott, colonial Sydney’s finest natural history painters,

(2019). Reviews: Williams, R. B., Archives of natural

history, 47 (1) (2020), 206–7; Freeman, Carol, Historical

records of Australian science, 31(1) (2020), 65–6.

268. Frame, William and Walker, Laura, James Cook: the

voyages, (2018). Review: Wolfe, W., Journal of the Polyne-

sian Society, 127(2) (2019), 252–8.

269. Grace, Robert, A circuitous history of anaesthesia and

analgesia in Cairns to 2017, (2017). Review: Stanbury,

Peter J., Anaesthesia and intensive care, 47 (S3), (2019), 48.

270. Griffiths, Billy, Deep time dreaming: uncovering ancient

Australia, (2018). Reviews: Sterenly, Kim, Australian jour-

nal of biography and history, 3 (2020), 163–6.

271. Hansen, Geoffrey E. P., Megarrity, Lyndon and Menghetti,

Diane,Goldfields that made Townsville: Cape River, Ravens-

wood and Charters Towers, (2018). Review: Bell, Peter,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 17 (2019), 179–80.

272. Hurley, Andrew Wright, Ludwig Leichhardt’s ghosts: the

strange career of a travelling myth, (2018). Reviews: Vonh-

off, R., Australian journal of politics and history, 65(3)

(2019), 483–4; Howes, Hilary, Historical records of Austra-

lian science, 31(1) (2020), 64–5.

273. Kingsford, Richard, ed., Lake Eyre Basin rivers: environ-

mental, social and economic importance, (2017). Review:

Morgan, Ruth A., Historical records of Australian science,

31(1) (2020), 66–7.

274. Lawrence, Susan and Davies, Peter, Sludge: disaster on

Victoria’s goldfields, (2019) Review: Mate, Geraldine, Aus-

tralian historical studies, 51 (2) (2020), 234–6.

275. Layman, Lenore and Phillips, Gail, eds, Asbestos in Austra-

lia: from boom to dust, (2019). Review: Anderson,Warwick,

Health and history, 22 (1) (2020), 160–2.

276. Leithhead, Barry, A vision for Australia’s health: Dr Cecil

Cook at work, (2019). Review: Ring, Ian,Health and history,

22 (1) (2020), 167– 9.

277. Luke, Sarah, Callan Park: hospital for the insane, (2018).

Review: Westmore, Ann, Health and history, 21 (2) (2019),

118–20.

118 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.18080/ajtde.v6n1.146
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://www.atse.org.au/news-and-events/article/issue-209-a-picture-of-health-how-health-tech-is-changing-our-lives/
https://doi.org/10.5334/BHA-606
https://doi.org/10.5334/BHA-606
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20002


278. Mabberley, David, Botanical revelation: European encoun-

ters with Australian plants before Darwin, (2019). Review:

Bertling, Philip, Historical records of Australian science,

31 (2) (2020), 170–1.

279. McCann, Joy, Wild sea: a history of the Southern Ocean,

(2018). Review:Meyers, Rachel,Polar journal, 9 (2) (2019),

459–60.

280. McCrystal, John, Singing in the trail: the story of mapping

Aotearoa New Zealand, (2019). Reviews: Brown, Nicholas,

Australian journal of politics and history, 66 (1) (2020),

161–2; Athanson, Michael, The globe, 87 (2020), 68–9.

281. McGregor, Russell, Idling in green places: a life of

Alec Chisholm, North Melbourne, (2019). Review: Kass,

Dorothy, Historical records of Australian science, 31(2)

(2020), 174.

282. Minard, Pete, All things harmless, useful and ornamental:

environmental transformation through species acclimatisa-

tion, from colonial Australia to the world, (2019). Reviews:

Brooking, Tom, Historical records of Australian science,

31 (2) (2020), 172–3; Wilkie, Benjamin, Environmental

history, 25 (2020), 428–30.

283. Morison, Patricia, TheMartin spirit: Charles Martin and the

foundation of biological science in Australia, (2019).

Review: Hobbins, Peter, Historical records of Australian

science, 31 (2) (2020), 171–2.

284. Olsen, Penny and Russell, Lynette, Australia’s first natur-

alists: Indigenous peoples’ contribution to early zoology,

(2019). Review: Friedel, Margaret, Australian Aboriginal

studies, 2019 (1) (2019), 88–90.

285. Paul, Diane B., Stenhouse, John and Spencer, Hamish G.,

eds, Eugenics at the edges of empire: New Zealand, Aus-

tralia, Canada and South Africa, (2018). Reviews: Durst,

Dennis, Isis, 110 (4) (2019), 842–3; Kain, Jennifer S.,

Historical records of Australian science, 31 (1) (2020), 69;

Karageorgos, Effie, Australian historical studies, 51 (1)

(2020), 97–8.

286. Peterson, Nicolas&Kenny,Anna, eds,German ethnography

in Australia, (2017). Review: Porr, Martin, Australian

Aboriginal studies, 2019 (1) (2019), 95–7.

287. Sheard, Heather and Lee, Ruth, Women to the Front: the

extraordinary Australian women doctors of the Great War,

(2019). Review: McKinnon, Alexandra, Australian journal

of biography and history, 3 (2020), 179–83.

288. Smith, Ian, Pākehā settlements in a Māori world: New

Zealand archaeology 1769–1860, (2019). Review: West,

Jonathan, Journal of New Zealand studies, NS, 30 (2020),

158–74.

289. Stallard, Avan Judd, Antipodes: in search of the southern

continent, (2016). Review: Markely, R., Australian histori-

cal studies, 50 (3) (2019), 396–7.

290. Summons, Martin,Mandarins and mavericks: remembering

Western Mining 1933–2005, (2017). Review: Eklund, Erik,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 17 (2019), 181–2.

291. Tahan, Mary R., Roald Amundsen’s sled dogs: the sledge

dogs who helped discover the South Pole, (2019). Review:

Rack, Ursula, Polar journal, 9 (2) (2019), 464–6.

292. Tink, Andrew, Honeysuckle Creek: the story of Tom

Reid, a little dish, and Neil Armstrong’s first step, (2019).

Reviews: Gorman, Alice, Australian historical studies,

50 (4) (2019), 548–9; Robertson, Peter, Australian physics,

56 (2) (2019), 61.

293. Turnbull, Paul, Science, museums, and collecting the Indig-

enous dead in colonial Australia, (2017). Review: Roque,

Ricardo, Isis, 111 (1) (2020), 177–8.

294. Watson, Nigel and Ussher, Jane, Hillary’s Antarctica:

adventure, exploration and establishing Scott Base, (2018).

Review: Watson, Ruth, Polar journal, 9 (2) (2020), 466–7.

295. Woinarski, John, A bat’s end: the Christmas Island Pipis-

trelle and extinction in Australia, (2018). Review: Ritchie,

Euan, Historical records of Australian science, 31 (1)

(2020), 67–8.

Name Index

Abrahams, Brendan F. 107

Adds, Peter 30

Agnew, John 184

Agnew, Rudolph 184

Alewood, Paul 126

Allen, H. 253, 254

Altić, Mirela 262

Amundsen, Roald 102

Anemaat, Louise 63

Anderson, P. 61

Anderson, Warwick 198, 275

Andrews, Ben 196

Anon 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 138, 139,

199, 200, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240, 241, 242

Antonella, Alessandro 105

Aston, Helen Isobel 161

Athanson, Michael 280

Auckland Hospital ‘Central’ Laboratory 32

Aurora Australis 101

Aulsebrook, Margaret L. 118

Australian Museum 60

Baker, Keith 243

Balanzategui, Bianka Vidonja 93

Banks, Edgar Roger 241, 247

Banks, Joseph 24, 47

Barker, Robyn 140

Batten, Stuart R. 107

Baxter, Rodney James 189

Bean, Nigel 188, 197

Beanland, Denver 6

Beeson, Geoff 7

Begg, L. 201

Behrendorff, Linda 141

Bell, Peter 271

Bendigo Hospital 92

Bergman, Lars 98

Bertling, Philip 278

Bevan, Jenny 170

Beveridge, Ian 26

Birch, W. D. 172

Bird, Caroline 171

Blue, Tim 57

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 119



Bonyhady, Tim 16

Boult, Margaret 81

Bosun, David 13

Bowen, Bernard 128

Bradshaw, Don 21

Brennan, Claire 8

Broadbent, Jonathan M. 202

Brooking, Tom 282

Brown, Nicholas 280

Brown, Shayne 203

Brumby, Michael 76

Bryder, Linda 39, 204

Buchanan, John 32

Buchanan, John (scientific illustrator) 71

Buckley, H. R. 56

Bull, William 96

Burnet, Ian 1

Butler, Arthur Graham 37

Butt, Charles 134

Cameron-Ash, M. 51

Campbell, Geoffrey B. 189

Campbell, Maxwell 142

Cann, John 17

Cannon, Richard D. 202

Carman-Brown, Kylie 77

Chalmer, Nicole Y. 64

Chessell, Gwen 82

Chisholm, Alec 156

Christopherson, Richard 119

Clark, A. L. 56

Clark, Alys 188

Clarke, William Branwhite 76

Clifford, H. T. 167

Cohen, Graeme L. 190, 191

Cohn, Helen M. 2

Collins, S. J. 9

Conn, Barry 160

Conran, John 167

Cook, Cecil 213

Cook, James 51, 52, 54, 55

Cook, Yvonne 4

Cooper, B. 173, 178

Cooper, Michael G. 205

Cox, James L. 255

Crane, Jodie M. S. 165

Crane, Rosi 18

Cryle, Denis 40

CSIRO 103

CSIRO Division of Radiophysics 137

Curtis, David Roderick 221

D’Alessandro, Deanna M. 107

Dallachy, John 144, 145

Dannevig, Harald 168

Darian-Smith, Kate 99, 100

Darwin, Charles 72

Davies, Peter 80

Day, John C. 164

Day, Maxwell Frank Cooper 164

de Hoog, Frank 192, 193

de Lange, Peter J. 65, 70

Dettmann, Mary 167

Di Nicola, Corrado 127

Dingle, Tony 256

Douglas, Bronwen 3

Douglas, L. C. 43

Dowe, John Leslie 66, 67, 143, 144, 145

Duder, Tessa 52

Dufty, David 244

Dunk, James 83

Dunlop, Robyn 33

Durst, Dennis 285

Egerton, J. R. 206

Eklund, Erik 290

Ellwood, Gallina 27

Engineers Australia 245

English, Ruth 231

Ewers, Wilfred Ernest (Wilf) 134

Farquhar, Graham 146

Farrell, Troy 194, 195

Ferguson, Ian Stewart 232

Fewtrell, Albert Cecil 248

Finlayson, Brian 258

Fishburn, Matthew 10

Flatley, Alissa 78

Flegg, Jennifer 188

Flinders, Matthew 58

Forbes, Allan 120

Forbes, Larry 193

Forster, Paul I. 147

Franks, Andrew 19

Fraser, Robert Donald Bruce 133

Freeman, Carol 267

Friedel, Margaret 284

Frost, Emmy 50

Fuller, Robert S. 13

Garton, Stephen 207

Garvey, Jillian 50

Glanz, David 121

Gleeson, Paul 122

Glover, Joseph John Edmund 170

Gojak, Denis 84

Golson, Jack 254

Good, Roger 148

Gordon, Jill 203

Gorman, Alice 292

Graham, Hamish 85

Graham, Ian J. 174

Green, Roger 254

Grey, George 97

Grove, Simon 142

Guest, Daryl 208

Gunn, Bee 263

Gunn, R. G. 43

Guymer, Gordon 149

Hacker, Neville F. 209

Haebick, Anna 68

120 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1



Haig, David 170

Hallam, Sylvia Joy 171

Halton, Brian 123

Hamacher, D. W. 12, 13, 14

Hampton, Stephen 34, 87

Hann, William 67

Hansen, Geoffrey E. P. 28

Hargreaves, Raymond (Ray) 175

Harris, Stacy M. 141

Harvey, Mark 150

Hassell, Andrew 196

Haygarth, Nic 29

Hayward, Bruce W. 174

Hearn, Terry J. 175

Henderson, Roger 176

Hendy, Shaun 194, 195

Herbert River Farmers’ Association 93

Hickey, Benjamin 246

Hicks, Zachary 53

Hillary, Edmund 104

HMS Endeavour 8, 53

Hoare, Judith 201

Hobbs, Robert Melville 117

Hobbins, Peter 259, 265, 283

Hogan, Leena 118

Holmes, Andrew 109

Holmes, Jim 247

Hooke, John 115

Hooker, Joseph 162

Hopkins, David 105, 177

Howkins, Adrian 105

Howlett, Diana Rosemary 187

Howlett, Phil 192, 193

Howes, Hilary 272

Huang, Mei-Chien 86

Hint, C. 151

Hunting, Penelope 53

Hurley, Andrew Wright 69

Hussaini, H. M. 222

Hutchins, David Roberts 201

Hutchings, Pat 152, 153

Iredale, Tom 166

Isaev, Alexander 196

Jackson, Murray 234

Jackson, William Roy 130

Jago, J. B. 178

Johnson, Frank 248

Johnston, Stuart 148

Johnstone, Brian Manning 199, 223, 224

Kain, Jennifer S. 211, 285

Kargeorgos, Effie 285

Kass, Dorothy 281

Kear, David 182

Kennedy, Patricia L. 158

Kenny, Anna 44

Kenny, Elizabeth 220

Kent, Lynne 62

Kerkhove, Ray 41, 45

Keys, Adam 212

Keys, Catherine 41, 45

King, Frederic Truby 204

Kingsford, Richard 152

Kirchberger, Ulrike 20

Kirk, Vivien 193

Knipe, Michael George 208

Kwok, Juanita 79

Laing, William 154

Lambkin, Kevin J. 155

Landman, Kerry 192, 193

Ladyman, Mitch 21

Langmore, Naomi 139

Laverick, Sarah 101

Lawrence, Susan 80

Lawson, Ben 159

Lawson, Paul F. 163

Layman, Lenore 179

Le Grand, Homer Eugene 173

Leaman, Trevor M. 13, 14

Lee, Ruth 227

Leichhardt, Ludwig 69

Leister, E. M. 217

Leithhead, Barry 213

Liggett, Daniella 4

Lipscombe, Trevor 54, 55

Liston, Carol 90

Loch, Caroline 202

Lomb, Nick 124, 125

Loxton, Ryan 197

Mabberley, David 22

McCarthy, Louella 34, 87

McCormick, Robert 186

McCrystal, John 5

McCue, Scott 188, 194, 197

McDonald, Gavin Samuel 242

McDonald, Ian Hamilton 212

McEwan, Angus 114

McFadgen, Bruce G. 30

McGregor, Russell 156

Macintyre, Stuart 106

McKenzie, Florence Violet (Mrs Mac) 244

McKinnon, Alexandra 287

Mackinnon, Tobias 34

Macleay, William Sharp 72

Macleay Museum 60

McMeekan, Joan 214

McQueen, K. G. 180

McSaveney, E. 181

Main, Barbara York 150, 158

Mander, Lewis Norman 111

Marchetti, Fabio 127

Markely, R. 289

Maroske, Sara 75, 144, 145

Martin, Angus 157

Martin, Charles 216

Martin, Raymond Leslie 112

Martin Ferris, Maureen 96

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 121



Mason, Leanda D. 158

Mate, G. 9

Mate, Geraldine 274

Matesic, Lidia 118

Matthews, John J. 249

Mayes, Christopher 266

Meduna, Veronika 4

Megarrity, Lyndon 28, 31

Melzer, Cate 159

Menghetti, Diane 28

Meyers, Rachel 279

Miller, Andrew 133

Moffat, Susan M. 214

Moksness, Erlend 168

Moran, Frieda 88

Morgan, G. W. 23

Morgan, Ruth 273

Morison, Patricia 216

Morton, J. 260

Mosyakin, Sergei 70

Moyal, Ann 106

Mueller, Ferdinand von 75

Muirhead, Ian F. 141

Muirhead, John 42

Murphy, Dan 160

Musgrave, T. 24

Myers, Rupert 233

Nagy, Victoria M. 35

Nathan, Simon 71, 182, 183

Nelson, Mark 197

Nice, Edouard C. 126

Norris, William Perrin 211

North, Marianne 143

North, Peter John 237

Novick, Aaron 72

O’Brien, Brian 250

O’Leary, John 97

Oliphant, Marcus 131

Öpik, Armin 178

Orchiston, Wayne 137

O’Reilly, Henry 61

Orthoptics Australia 203

Orton, C. 151

Otago Museum 18

Owen, Janet 73

Padula, A. M. 217

Parbo, Arvi 235

Parkes Radio Telescope 132

Parry, David A. D. 133

Pearn, John 15, 36, 37, 74, 89, 218, 219, 220

Pedley, Les 147, 149

Pepper, John 62

Pettinari, Claudio 127

Pettinari, Ricardo 127

Philip, Jude 60

Phillips, Gail 179

Phippen, Bill 94

Pickard, John 95

Pierce, Miles 251

Piper, Alana 35, 266

Poor, Martin 187

Porter, Robert 184, 221

Potts, Andrew Elmhirst 236

Preiss, Johann 68

Presland, Gary 161, 257

Queensland Acclimatisation Society 74

Quinn, Peter 128

Rack, Ursula 291

Rae, Ian 75, 129, 130

Ramsay, Andrew 131

Redman, Stephen J. 221

Reid, Brian 198

Reid, Dennis D. 168

Reynolds, Katherine 90

Rice, Rebecca 162

Rich, A. M. 222

Rich, Thomas H. 163

Rickard, Michael 200

Riddolls, Bruce Wilson 177

Ring, Ian 276

Ritchie, Euan 295

Robertson, Don 223, 224

Robertson, Peter 132, 292

Robin, Libby 164

Robson, Charmaine 38

Robson, Richard 107

Roe, John Septimus 10

Rogers, George E. 133

Roginski, Alexandra 46

Rome, Robert 209

Roque, Ricardo 293

Ross, Michael 264

Royal Children’s Hospital, Melbourne 211

Rozefelds, Andrew 167

Rutherfurd, Ian 78

Rutherford, Ernest 131

Savage, James L. 165

Schilling, Hayden T. 168

Scofield, R. Paul 166

Scotland, Thomas 225, 226

Seo, B. 222

Separovic, Frances 136

Seubert, Earle 21

Shackleton, Ernest 98

Sheard, Heather 227

Shorland, Francis Brian 123

Short, James 125

Simpson, Daniel 47, 48

Simpson, Matthew J. 195

Skinner, David 174

Skyllas-Kazacos, Maria 246

Slack, Charles Roger 154

Slatyer, Ralph Owen 146

Sloan, Scott William 239

Smith, Ian 49

Smith, Moya 171

122 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 32 Number 1



Smith, Sandra Lynette 151

Specht, Alison 167

Spennemann, Dirk H. R. 25

Spies, Brian 185

Spratt, David M. 26

Spry, Caroline 50

Spurling, Tom 103, 128, 134, 135

Stanbury, Peter J. 269

Stantis, C. 56

Stenzel, Martina 108

Sterenly, Kim 270

Stevens, Leonard Kelman 238

Stewart, Georgina 11

Stirton, R. A. 163

Stokes, Yvonne 194, 195

Stone, Philip 186

Storey, Bryan 4

Storey, Catherine E. 228

Strehlow, Carl 44, 255

Stuart, Robin G. 98

Suthers, Iain M. 168

Sydney Mechanics School of Art 228

Tahan, Mary R. 102

Tasman Map 1

Tayles, N. 56

Taylor, Peter 192, 193, 194

Taylor, Peter Illingworth 67

Tedford, Richard H. 163

Thomas, Sarah 58

Thomson, Jimmy 17

Thomson, W. W. 229

Tillyard, Robin John 155

Todd, Charles 40

Tombesi, Alessia 127

Traynor, Stuart 261

Tyler, Michael John 157

Tyne, Ted 176

Ulm, S. 9

Uphill, Garrett 103

Urban, Sylvia 136

Ussher, Jane 104

Vance, Eric Raymond (Lou) 116

Vaney, David I. 230

Vickers-Rich, Patricia 163

Ville, Simon 59, 60

Vonhoff, R. 272

Vozoff, Keeva 176, 185

Wade, John D. 126

Waghorne, James 99, 100

Wake, Robert Gerard 110

Wallace, Alfred Russell 73

Walton, Craig 159

Ward, Malcolm 96

Ward, R. Gerard 187

Ware, Cheryl 39

Watson, Nigel 104

Watson, Ruth 294

Weapons Research Establishment Satellite 120

Webb, Grahame 153

Webster, Emily 91

Webster, R. A. 217

Wedgwood, Ray 252

Weekes, Claire 210

Wegener, Janice 27

Weiss, Tony 121

Wendland, Hermann 66

Wendt, Harry 137

West, Jonathan 288

Westmore, Ann 277

Weston, Kathryn 34, 87

Whear, R. L. 43

Wheen, Rob 252

White, Allan 127

White, Thomas 138

Whitton, William Ivo (Bill) 135

Wild, Charles James 19

Wilkie, Benjamin 282

Williams, Courtney John Denton 240

Williams, R. B. 267

Willis, John Bryan 129

Wilson, Archibald Lawrence 31

Woinarski, John 169

Wolfe, W. 268

Wood, Beverley 231

WRESAT 120

Wright, Brett 92

Wright, Claire 60

Zain, R. 222

www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 41, 2019/20 123


